sible for all license blanks issued to, and license fees received by, his agents except in Ramsey County or in counties to which Laws 1951, Chapter 381 applies. In such eounty counties the responsibility imposed above upon the county auditor is imposed upon the eounty counties.

Section 2. This Act becomes effective upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon compliance with Laws of 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 776-S. F. No. 1785

[Not Coded]

An act relating to fees of the sheriff in Ramsey county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; service of process; sheriff's fee. In Ramsey County the sheriff shall charge a fee of One Dollar for receiving, indexing and putting in line for service each summons and complaint left with him for service. Such fee shall be in addition to any other fees now provided by law, and shall be absorbed by the plaintiff in the action. It shall not be charged to the defendant nor taxed as costs against him in the action or any proceedings ancillary thereto.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 777-S. F. No. 1788

[Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in Ramsey county; authorizing the senior judge of the district court to appoint a replacement for a civil service commissoner who has disqualified himself from participating in a disciplinary hearing; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 513 as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

774)